RESOLUTION NO. 820

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING APPLICATION TO AND ACCEPTANCE OF OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY SMALL SCALE ENERGY LOAN PROGRAM (SELP) FUNDS

WHEREAS, City of Prineville is the owner of the Prineville Fire building, and the property on which it is located; and

WHEREAS, improvements to the building's lighting and heating systems will result in reduced electrical and fuel usage and greater comfort for building occupant; and

WHEREAS, the Oregon Department of Energy has established a Small Scale Energy Loan Program (SELP) to assist in the funding of such project; and

WHEREAS, the City of Prineville requires financial assistance to proceed with the improvement projects; and

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City of Prineville authorizes application for a SELP loan not to exceed \$60,500, and it is further,

RESOLVED, that if the SELP loan is granted to the City of Prineville by State of Oregon, Department of Energy, that the City Manager by his authorized agent will accept the loan; and it is further

RESOLVED, that the City of Prineville will submit annual loan payments to its budget process.

Approved by the City Council this 12th day of August, 1997. Signed by the Mayor this 12th day of August, 1997.

Paul Capell, Mayor

Henry Haxtley, City Manager